

No. 24-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IQVIA INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,
ALAMEDA COUNTY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of California,
First Appellate District**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

B. DYLAN PROCTOR
VALERIE LOZANO
WILLIAM R. SEARS
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
865 S. Figueroa St., 10th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 443-3112

SARA POLLOCK
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Dr., 5th Fl.
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 801-5038

Counsel for Petitioner

JOHN F. BASH
Counsel of Record
OWEN B. SMITHERMAN
JACOB M. BLISS
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
300 W. 6th St, Suite 2010
Austin, TX 78701
(737) 667-6101
johnbash@quinnemanuel.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>WALDEN V. FIORE</i> AND OTHER PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT.....	15
II. THE DECISION BELOW JOINS THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S SIDE OF A LOPSIDED CIRCUIT CONFLICT	27
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	30

CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aghaian v. Minassian</i> , 279 Cal. Rptr. 3d 191 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021)	5
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 581 U.S. 402 (2017).....	16
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	16, 25, 26
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	23
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	5
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	5, 16, 22
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	5
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	9
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F. 3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008).....	3, 28
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Portage La Prairie Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Felland v. Clifton</i> , 682 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Focus Fin. Partners, LLC v. Holsopple</i> , 250 A.3d 939 (Del. Ch. 2020).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021).....	9, 16, 20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	16, 18, 20
<i>Hasson v. FullStory, Inc.</i> , 114 F.4th 181 (3d Cir. 2024).....	28
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>Impossible Foods Inc. v. Impossible X LLC</i> , 80 F.4th 1079 (9th Cir. 2023), cert. denied, 144 S. Ct. 2561 (2024)	29
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Griffin</i> , 85 F.4th 429 (6th Cir. 2023)	28
<i>Landers v. Curran & Connors Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 8177445 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2005)	21
<i>LG Chem, Ltd. v. Superior Ct. of San Diego Cnty.</i> , 295 Cal. Rptr. 3d 661 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022)	33
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri</i> , 736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>MacDermid, Inc. v. Deiter</i> , 702 F.3d 725 (2d Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matlin v. Spin Master Corp.</i> , 921 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Maw v. Advanced Clinical Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 846 A.2d 604 (N.J. 2004)	6
<i>Morningside Church, Inc. v. Rutledge</i> , 9 F.4th 615 (8th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Motus, LLC v. CarData Consultants, Inc.</i> , 23 F.4th 115 (1st Cir. 2022).....	28
<i>Mullins v. TestAmerica, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	32
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Cont’l Motors, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Ryan, LLC v. FTC</i> , 2024 WL 3879954 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2024)..	33
<i>Thomson v. Anderson</i> , 6 Cal. Rptr. 3d 262 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)	16
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).. 1-3, 9, 10, 14, 17-19, 23, 24	
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	16
<i>XMission, LC v. Fluent LLC</i> , 955 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme</i> ,	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1163 (2006)	3, 24, 29
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600.....	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600.1.....	3
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600.5(a)	3, 6, 32
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 410.10	5, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	5
Rules	
Cal. R. Ct. 1.10(a).....	4
Cal. R. Ct. 8.490(b)(1).....	4
Cal. R. Ct. 8.500(e)(1).....	4
Non-Compete Clause Rule, 89 Fed. Reg. 38342 (May 7, 2024)	33
Other Authorities	
Economic Innovation Group, <i>State Noncompete Law Tracker</i> (Oct. 11, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/jfvh7r5	6
Goldsmith, Jack & Alan Sykes, <i>The California Effect, Process-Based Regulation, and the</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page(s)
<i>Future of Pike Balancing</i> , 2023 SUP. CT. REV. 125 (2024).....	32
Higham, Aliss, <i>California Is Losing More Workers Than Any Other State</i> , NEWSWEEK (Oct. 26, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/5fndjue3	31
Linehan, David A., <i>Due Process Denied: The Forgotten Constitutional Limits on Choice of Law in the Enforcement of Employee Covenants Not to Compete</i> , 2012 UTAH L. REV. 209	20
Parker, Kim, <i>About a third of U.S. workers who can work from home now do so all the time</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Mar. 30, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/sn28dkf	31
Veeva Systems, <i>Contact Us</i> , https://www.veeva.com/contact-us (last visited Feb. 10, 2025).....	7
